
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS BOARD 

 
Members of the Pensions Board are summoned to attend a meeting which will be held  

in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 5 October 2023 at 
4.00pm. 
 
 

 

 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Telephone : (020) 7527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 27 September 2023 
 

 

Membership   
 

Employer representatives: 
Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Dave Poyser (Chair) 
(vacancy) 
 

Scheme member representatives: 
Mike Calvert 

Valerie Easmon-George (+ vacancy for 
substitute) 
George Sharkey 
 

Independent member 

Alan Begg 
 

 

Quorum is 3, including at least one employer representative and one member 

representative 
 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal matters 
 

 

1.  Apologies for absence 

 

 

 

2.  

 

Declaration of interests 

 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 

carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 

expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g)  Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  

 

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

4.  Review of Council Constitution - Approved changes to Terms of 

Reference for Pensions Committee and Pensions Board 
 

5 - 20 

5.  Training/Conferences - an opportunity for members of the Board to 
feedback on attendance at any pensions' conferences and training 

opportunities 
 

  - 



 
 
 

6.  Decisions of Pensions Committee held on 26 September 2023 (to follow) 
 

- 

B.  
 

Non-exempt items 
 

 

1.  Pension administration performance 

 

21 - 30 

2.  Draft Annual Report 2022/23 (to follow) 
 

  - 

3.  Pension Fund performance - 1 April to 30 June 2023 
 

31 - 106 

4.  Forward Plan of business for Pensions Board 

 

107 - 112 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 

be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 

agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 

during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

1.  Pension Fund performance - 1 April to 30 June 2023 - exempt appendix 
 

113 - 130 

F.  

 

Urgent exempt items 

 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Pensions Board will be on 6 December 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Board -  12 July 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held in the Council Chamber, Islington Town 

Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  12 July 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 
 

Present:  Alan Begg, Mike Calvert, Valerie Easmon-George, 
Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair) and Councillor Dave 
Poyser (Chair) 

    

Councillor Paul Convery (observer from Pensions 
Sub-Committee) 

 

 
Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 

 

 
76 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

None. 
 

77 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2) 

None. 
 

78 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3) 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 be confirmed as an accurate 

record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
Matters arising: 

Noted (i) that a report detailing the new terms of reference for the Pensions Board, 
to be approved at the Council meeting on 13 July 2023, would be submitted to the 
next Board meeting for information. 
(ii) that the Democratic Services’ Officer would seek advice as to whether Board 

members could attend meetings virtually. 
 

79 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1) 

The Pensions Manager reported an increase in active membership, a high volume of 
beneficiaries claiming pensions and an increase in requests for pensions estimates.  
He proposed that the production of pensions estimates be limited to twice per 

annum.  He anticipated that the pressure on the Pensions Team to produce the 
estimates would reduce once a self-service system had been introduced. 
 

On the Mc Cloud judgement, the Board were informed that the Team were working 
with a software supplier to enable them to identify all staff within the scope of Mc 
Cloud and it was expected that precise numbers might be available by the end of 

Page 1

Agenda Item A3



Pensions Board -  12 July 2023 

 

2 
 

the year.  The Board were informed that the Council had funding in the estimates to 
meet any McCloud commitments. 

 
In response to questions, the Pensions Manager reported that the Pensions Team 
was currently being restructured and that there would be 16 posts in the new 

structure, three of which were unfilled. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) To note the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS during the relevant 
period from 1 February to 30 April 2023, that there was one complaint being 
considered under the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, the numbers of 
compliments and complaints to the Pensions Team and that there were no current 

Internal Audit investigations, all as detailed in the report of the Corporate Director 
of Resources. 
(b) That the performance data for the administration activities of the Council’s 

Pensions Office, again as detailed in the report, be noted. 
(c) To note the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities’ new 
consultation on the ‘McCloud Remedy’, detailed in paragraph 3.6 of the report. 

(d) To note that the Scheme Advisory Board had commissioned a Sharia compliance 
report to review the scheme according to Sharia principles, looking also at 
governance and administering authorities’ investment principals.  

(e) That the Board’s concern at the potential risk to performance, caused by the 
number of current vacancies in the Team, be noted. 
 

80 THE KNOWLEDGE AND TRAINING POLICY AND  PROGRAMME (Item B2) 
The Head of Pension Fund and Treasury Management asked Board members to 
ensure that they had completed and returned the self-assessment training 
document no later than the end of August 2023. 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) To agree the Knowledge and Training policy attached as Appendix 1 to the 

report of the Corporate Director of Resources. 
(b) To note that members of the Board had been requested to complete “The Local 
Pension Boards –a technical knowledge and skills framework - a self-assessment 

matrix”, as recommended by CIPFA, and attached as Appendix 2 to the report, no 
later than the end of August 2023. 
(c) That officers use the matrix to propose training where required.  

(d) That Board members and officers keep a record of training and review self- 
assessment matrices at least annually 
 

81 PENSION FUND- DRAFT 2022/23 YEAR END ACCOUNTS (Item B3) 
 
The following points were noted during discussion: 
 

 Alan Begg’s welcoming of the report for review of the draft Annual Accounts 
and the related report and appreciation of the early drafting of the Accounts 
by Finance. 

Page 2



Pensions Board -  12 July 2023 

 

3 
 

 Fund Account (page 35) - an explanation to be added regarding the amount 
of £(48,041) shown as a decrease in the Fund over the year, especially since 

the commentary made mention of annual income marginally exceeding 
annual costs. Also, in the Fund Account ,the figure of £25,857 for Investment 
Income differed from its note on page 51 by £297. 

 Useful to add narrative to Note 1 (a) General - regarding the composition of 
Investments by expanding on the meaning of "commitment" against each 
type of fund and ensuring that, as at year end, the full allocation of the 

Council's investments by asset class was highlighted and confirm more 
clearly the sums drawn down at year end against each asset allocation. 

 Page 37 – amend “Schedule” to “Scheduled” 

 Page 38, Note 1(d) - Funding - whilst stated that the Fund was in deficit, the 
qualification to be added to it was that the deficit arose from the latest 
actuarial valuation. 

 Page 59, Note 21 - Contingent Assets and Liabilities - substitute "as at 31 
March 2023" for "as 2022/23". 

 Page 59 – paragraph 20 – line 3 – delete the figure “.85” 

 Page 59 – paragraph 24 – include the % of salary of key personnel involved 
in managing the Fund 

 The Chair of the Pensions Sub-Committee’s comments that the figures in the 
draft accounts were unlikely to change in the near future and that the Fund 

was in a good position, at a level of 96% funding. Many changes had been 
made to the Investment Strategy over the past months to be on target to 
meet the Paris agreement of 1.5C degrees by 2050 or sooner. 

 Page 50 – fees – all Funds had different strategies for fees and it would be 

difficult to compare whether Islington was spending more than other 
boroughs 

 Avoid acronyms eg “HRA” for “ Housing Revenue Account” 

 Page 63 – misspelling of “Dividends” 

 

RESOLVED: 
That, subject to the matters raised above, the draft pension fund accounts attached 
as Appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be approved, 

before external audit commenced later in the year. 
 

82 LGPS - PENSIONS RISK REGISTER (Item B4) 
A suggestion was made that the risk for item 7 – “Failure to apply correct Pensions 

Increase (Corporate Payroll)” – should move from 12 to 9 and that the title of the 
column currently marked “residual risk score” should be changed to “risk score” 
 

It was noted that the red rating for item 14 – “Loss of Investment returns; bond 
yields fall” would remain. The Fund was stable, despite market turmoil. 
 

Page 3



Pensions Board -  12 July 2023 

 

4 
 

Members agreed that, given the speed with which the financial situation could 
change, the Risk Register should be presented to each Board meeting. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) To note the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources and 
revisions made to the Pensions Risk Register, detailing possible risks associated with 
the loss of data by Pensions Administrators and cyber risk and the failure to apply 

the correct Pensions Increase for all pensioner datasets due to software calculation 
issues  
(b) To note that the late provision of payroll reports had moved from a mitigated 
score rating of 12 to 10,  as a consequence of the progress made in creating the 

year-end reports by the Human Resources Payroll Consultant for the Pensions 
Team. 
(c) That the Risk Register be submitted to each meeting for review. 

 
 

83 FORWARD PLAN OF BUSINESS FOR PENSIONS BOARD (Item B5) 

 
RESOLVED:  
(a) To note Appendix A attached to the report of the Corporate Director of 

Resources, comprising the forward programme of business for the Board, and 
Appendix 2, Mercer’s “LGPS News Issue May 2023”. 
(b) To note that a report on “Investment Review” will be presented to the next 

meeting of the Board. 
 

84 ADDITIONAL ITEM - CONSULTATION ON ASSET POOLING 
The Deputy Director of Finance outlined a consultation by Government on the 

pooling of Local Government Pensions Fund assets to one of eight pooling 
organisations to invest on their behalf, increasing investment in infrastructure 
projects and achieving cost savings through economies of scale.  Funds would be 

required to invest 10% in private equity, with all listed assets transferred no later 
than March 2025. 
 

A draft response would be prepared and circulated to members of the Board and 
the Sub-Committee for consideration, before the deadline for closure of the 
consultation on 2 October 2023. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.35 pm 
 
   
 

 
CHAIR 
 

Page 4



    

 

 

Law & Governance 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

Report of: Interim Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 

Meeting of: Pensions Committee/Pensions Board  

Date: 26 September 2023/5 October 2023   

 

Subject: Review of Council Constitution – 
Approved changes to Terms of Reference for 
Pensions Committee and Pensions Board 

1. Synopsis  

1.1. At its meeting on 13 July 2023, the Council approved revised Terms of Reference 

for the Pensions Committee (formerly the Pensions Sub-Committee) and the 

Pensions Board, as part of an overall review of the Constitution, to ensure legal 

compliance and high ethical standards were maintained. 

1.2 This report advises the members of the Committee and the Board of those  
approved changes, which are detailed in the Appendix to this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. To note the changes to the Terms of Reference of the Pensions Committee and 

the Pensions Board, as approved by the Council on 13 July 2023 and detailed in 

the Appendix to this report. 

3.     Background  
 

3.1 The Constitution sets out how the council operates, how decisions are made and 

the procedures which are followed to ensure that these are efficient, transparent, 

and accountable to local people. The Council has a legal duty to publish an up-to-

date Constitution, to be reviewed annually with any necessary changes being 

considered at the full Council meeting.  

Page 5

Agenda Item A4



3.2 Responsibility to monitor and review the operation of the Constitution is set out in 

Article 15 and belongs to full Council. The Monitoring Officer is authorised to make 

minor consequential amendments as necessary or required by legislation from 

time to time.   

3.3 The Constitution must contain: 

 The Council’s standing orders/ procedure rules. 

 The Members’ Code of Conduct  

 Such information as the Secretary of State may direct. 

 Such other information (if any) as the Council considers appropriate 

 

4. Pensions Committee 

4.1 Under the previous Constitution, the Audit Committee under its terms of reference 

had responsibility for establishing a Pensions Sub-Committee (PSC). The PSC 

membership was separate from the Audit Committee, not a derivation o
[...]
 and 

Wales alluded to this being appropriate.  

 

5.2 Members of the Pension Board were required, under the LGPS scheme regulations 

2013, to have “capacity” to represent the members and employers of the scheme. 

The statutory guidance interpreted this as a requirement to ensure that the 

knowledge and skills of the membership were appropriate to effectively scrutinise 

the decisions of the Pensions Committee. To assist the Administering Authority, it 

was implicit that members of a Local Pension Board understood the duties and 

obligations that apply to the Administering Authority as well as to themselves. This 

was expanded in section 6 of the statutory guidance which made it clear this was a 
Page 7



legal requirement. It was also suggested that Members of a Local Pension Board 

should undertake a personal training needs analysis and put in place a 

personalised training plan and that this should be added to the Terms of Reference. 

This is currently in train, with Board members invited to complete the personal 

training needs analysis at their last meeting on 12 July 2023. 

5.3 The Pension Board Terms of Reference were considered too brief and did not 

capture all the elements sufficiently from paragraphs 5.35 of the Statutory 

Guidance. Revised Terms of Reference to be included in Part 5 of the Constitution 

were approved by the Council and are shown as tracked changes (blue ink) in the 

Appendix to this report to reflect the full requirements of the Statutory Guidance. 

 

6 Implications  

6.1   Financial Implications  

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

6.2  Legal Implications  

A local authority is under a duty to prepare and keep up to date its constitution under 

section 9P Local Government Act 2000 as amended. The Constitution must contain: 

a) The Council’s standing orders/ procedure rules. 

b) The Members’ Code of Conduct 

c) Such information as the Secretary of State may direct. 

d) Such other
[...]

   

 

The principles included in London Borough of Islington’s Code of Conduct for 

Members will apply to all Members of the Board. 

 

Knowledge and Skills  

Following appointment, each Member of the Board should be conversant with:  

a) the legislation and associated guidance of the LGPS; and,  
b) any document recording policy about the administration of the LGPS which is 

for the time being adopted by the Fund.  

 

The Administering Authority will provide a training programme which all Board 

Members will be required to attend. Board members should indicate to officers which 

areas they feel they require the most attention through a training needs assessment.  

 

 Expenses 

The Pension Fund does not pay for Board member expenses. 

Board Members are entitled to claim reasonable travel and subsistence expenses 

from the Council. 

For the avoidance of doubt, Board members shall not receive an annual allowance of 

any kind. 

 

Budget  

The Board is to be provided with adequate resources to fulfil its role. In doing so the 

budget for the Board will be met from the Fund. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

  Resources Department  
 7 Newington Barrow Way  

London, N7 7EP 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources  

Meeting of: Pensions Board 

Date:  5th October 2023  

 

Subject: PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE 

1. Synopsis  

1.1. This report provides the Board with information on the administration activities 

and performance of the Pension Administration.  The information is in respect of 

the period from 1 May 2023 to 31 July 2023 and includes the number of Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) members auto-enrolled into the scheme for 

this period. 

 

1.2. The report also provides information regarding the Internal Dispute Resolution 

Procedure (IDRP), compliments and complaints. 

2. Recommendations   

2.1. To note the number of members’ auto-enrolled into the LGPS. 

2.2. To note the information in respect of the IDRP, compliments and complaints.  

2.3. To review the performance data for the administration activities of the Council’s 

Pensions Office.  

2.4. To note any new Internal Audit Investigations in Pensions Administration. 

2.5. To note the publication by DLUHC of the LGPS Amendment (No.3) Regulations 

2023 implementing the ‘McCloud Remedy’. 

2.6. To note the reported breach of the law to the Pensions Regulator regarding the 

production of the Annual Benefit Statements for Active members. 

2.7. To note the updated Pensions Risk Register (Appendix 1) 

Page 21

Agenda Item B1



3. Background  

3.1. The membership profile in April 2023 and July 2023 is shown in the following 

table.  

Category Apr-23 Jul-23 

Number of current active 
members 

6,744 6,634 

Number of preserved benefits 8,502 8,736 

Number of Pensions in payment 6,598 6,700 

Number of Teachers 
Compensation Pensions in 

payment 

106 105 

Number of Spouses/dependants 
pensions in payment 

1007 1,149 

Number of Teachers 

Compensation Spouses Pensions 
in payment 

12 13 

Total 22,969 23,337 

 

Active membership has seen a marginal reduction of 1.63%. The Fund’s preserved 
beneficiaries and retirements continue to grow with a 2.75% and 1.55% increase 

respectively during this period.  

 

3.2. The table below shows performance against case type for the period from           

1 May to 31 July 2023: 

Process Total 

Cases 

Processed 

Target 

Days 

% Achieved 

within target 

days 

Actual 

average 

days 

Deaths  34 10 95% 10.5 

Retirement benefits 94 7 88% 11.0 

Pension estimates 147 10 70% 15.0 

Preserved benefits  32 30 75% 35.0 

Pension Payroll Adj. 42 10 100% 8.0 

Transfer-in quotation 58 10 90% 15.0 

Transfer-in actual 55 10 93% 12.5 

Transfer out quotation 21 15 85% 18.0 

Transfer out actual 12 12.5 96% 14.0 

Transfer out (Non-Public 
Sector) actual 

0 -  - 

Refunds 20 10 89% 12.0 

Starters 175 30 95% 31.0 

All key processes  690  81%  
 

Page 22



  Key processes have increased by 6.3% during this quarter. Overall performance has 
increased by 3% from the 78% achieved in the last quarter in completed processes 

within the target days.  

 

3.3. The table below shows the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS from 

May 2023 to July 2023: 

 

Month Starters No. Opt Outs Opt Outs  % 

May 44 3 6.8 

June 85 0 0 

July 46 0 0 

Total 175 3 1.7 

 

 

3.4. The Pension Office received -9- communications thanking Pension Administration 

staff for their service and -4- complaints.  

 

Audit Investigations 

3.5. No new cases of potential fraud have been identified by the Pensions Office and 

reported to Internal Audit for investigation during this period. 

 

      McCloud Remedy – Update  

3.6. The McCloud remedy regulations are due to take effect from 1 October 2023. 

These regulations extend the LGPS statutory underpin protection to ensure it 

works effectively and consistently for all qualifying younger members with 

pensions built up in the remedy period, between 1 April 2014 and 31 March 2022. 

 

3.7. The implementation of McCloud remedy is complex and will require additional 

resourcing in terms of assessing former, current and deceased member records of 

those in scope. The Pensions Office is working in partnership with Heywood’s (the 

Council’s pensions software supplier) to conduct this retrospective review. The 

Scheme Advisory Board have provided guidance on the options available where an 

employer has not supplied the data or there is missing data. The Pension Office 

will consult with the Council’s actuaries on the types of assumptions to be made in 

those scenarios. 

 

3.8. The Pensions Office will keep the Board informed of developments. 

  

Page 23



Breach of law – Annual Benefit Statements 

3.9. Under Section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004 Islington Pension Fund is required to 

report breaches of the law to the Pensions Regulator where 
[...]
Report Author: Joana Marfoh 
Tel: (020) 7527 2382 
Email: Joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk 

 
Finance implication author: Joana Marfoh 
 

Legal implications author: n/a 
  

Page 110



 
 
 

 
APPENDIX A 
Pensions Board  Forward Plan for March 2023  to June 2024 

 
 

Date of meeting  Work programme objective Reports 
 

 To ensure the effective 

and efficient governance and 
administration of the Scheme 

 Please note: there will be a standing 

item to each meeting on: 
 
 Admin Performance report 

 Forward work programme 
 

   

5th October 2023  
 

Risk register review 
Draft Annual Report 
Pension Fund Performance  

Review of 26th June 2023 Pensions  
Committee minutes  

6th December 2023  
 

Risk register review 
Review of 26th Sept Pension Fund 
committee minutes 

  Annual Pension Meeting 

20th March 2024  3 yr. Budget and Annual Cash Flow 

Risk Register Review 

July 2024  Draft financial statement 

 
 
 
 
Planned and Previous Training on committee meeting dates 

November 2018- pension sub cttee meeting Training Actuarial Review update  

September 2019 joint pension sub and board 
training  

Funding strategy and actuarial valuation 

February 2021- joint pension sub and board 
training 

Net zero carbon transition training 

September 2022- joint pension sub and board 

training 

Actuarial Valuation training 

On going self training The Pension Regulator Toolkit 

12th July 2023 CIPFA skill and knowledge assessment matrix 

 
 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item E1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	A4 Review of Council Constitution - Approved changes to Terms of Reference for Pensions Committee and Pensions Board
	Appendices changes to ToR

	B1 Pension administration performance
	Pension Risk Register Sep2023v2
	Pension Fund
	Sheet1


	B3 Pension Fund performance - 1 April to 30 June 2023
	Appdx1- Apex(mjhudson) - Islington Q2 2023 - final
	Appdx2-LGPS Current Issues - August 2023
	Appendix 3- Islington WholeFund Annual rpt
	Slide 1:  Islington Pension Fund  Performance to March 2023 
	Slide 2: How Did The LGPS Perform?
	Slide 3: The Latest Year 
	Slide 4: Longer Term Results
	Slide 5: Fund Structures
	Slide 6: Fund Structures (2)
	Slide 7: Fund Performance
	Slide 8: Latest Year Range of Results
	Slide 9: What Drove Performance in 2022/23?
	Slide 10: Longer Term Performance
	Slide 11: Diversification
	Slide 12: Risk And Return –  Last Five Years
	Slide 13: Risk and Return – Last  Ten Years
	Slide 14: Appendices
	Slide 15: Performance Relative to Benchmark Latest Year
	Slide 16: Guide to Risk Return Charts
	Slide 17


	B4 Forward Plan of business for Pensions Board
	E1 Pension Fund performance - 1 April to 30 June 2023 - exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Board -  5 October 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  5 October 2023 at 4.00 pm. 

 
 

 Present: Alan Begg, Valerie Easmon-George and Councillor 
David Poyser (Chair) 

    
Councillor Paul Convery (observer from Pensions 
Committee) 
 

 
Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 

 
 

85 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Received from Maggie Elliott. 
 

86 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2) 
None. 
 

87 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

88 REVIEW OF COUNCIL CONSTITUTION - APPROVED CHANGES TO TERMS 
OF REFERENCE FOR PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSIONS BOARD (Item 
A4) 
Under the paragraph on “Expenses” in the Board’s revised Terms of Reference, a Board 
member recommended that clarification was needed on the reference to the final sentence 
“For the avoidance of doubt, Board members shall not receive an annual allowance of any 
kind”, “with the exception of the Independent Member”(amended by the Board on 5 
December 2023) 
 
A suggestion was made that the following be added as a final sentence: ““Councillors on the 
Board do not receive a member’s allowance of any kind for this role”. 
 
It was noted that a recommendation to amend the Board’s Terms of reference 
would have to be made to Islington Council, who were custodians of the 
Constitution. 
 
A member of the Board drew attention to the fact that both the Board’s and the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference gave responsibility for reviewing the Risk Register 
relating to the Pension Fund.  A suggestion was made that it was appropriate for 



Pensions Board -  5 October 2023 
 

2 
 

both bodies to consider the Risk Register and that it should therefore be considered 
by the Committee annually and the Board quarterly. 
 
Confirmation was given that travelling expenses incurred by Board members would 
be reimbursed by the Head of Pension Fund and Treasury Management. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That, subject to the addition to the paragraph on “Expenses” detailed in the preamble 
above, to note the changes to the Terms of Reference of the Pensions Committee and the 
Pensions Board, as approved by the Council on 13 July 2023 and detailed in the Appendix 
to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources. 
 

89 TRAINING/CONFERENCES - AN OPPORTUNITY FOR MEMBERS OF THE 
BOARD TO FEEDBACK ON ATTENDANCE AT ANY PENSIONS' 
CONFERENCES AND TRAINING OPPORTUNITIES (Item A5) 
(a) Valerie Easmon-George reported that she had attended a useful online pensions course 
organised by Westminster Council, covering a range of diverse pension-related subjects. 
(b) Alan Begg reported that he was a regular attender of finance-related conferences, which 
were probably more relevant to the work of the Pensions Committee, on ESG and climate 
change. He had attended a conference last summer on the Pension Regulator’s 
requirements for pensions’ managers on climate change and how this might be managed. 
 
The Head of the Pension Fund and Treasury Management drew the Board’s attention to a 
further training opportunity from CIPFA for 8 November 2023, which had recently been 
circulated. She invited those interested to contact her directly in order that she could make 
the necessary booking. 
 

90 DECISIONS OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2023 
(Item A6) 
Noted. The notice of decisions from the Pensions Committee was considered in tandem 
with relevant agenda items. 
 

91 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1) 
The Pensions Manager reported that some of the complaints received related to pension 
death benefit, where an employee had not completed the necessary form to indicate to 
whom the lump sum death grant should be allocated.  These cases went to probate, but the 
Council’s position was that it did not wish to become involved in disputes between family 
members of the deceased.  It would be necessary to clarify the policy in this respect and he 
suggested that the Pensions Team could remind Fund members by including a message on 
the annual benefit statements. 
 
He also reported that the scoping impact of the McCloud remedy was being assessed for 
former, current and deceased members of the Fund. Additional resources were being 
utilised for this purpose. Admitted bodies had not supplied the information required by the 
Pensions Team so assumptions would have to be made about the missing data.  Members 
of the Board urged the Pensions Manager to prompt schools and admitted bodies to supply 
the required information on their employees who fell within the scope of McCloud as a 
matter of urgency. 
 
Unfortunately, annual benefit statements for active members had been despatched later 
than anticipated and this would have to be reported to the Pensions Regulator.  Work was 
ongoing with the Council’s Human Resources Team to mitigate this happening in the future. 



Pensions Board -  5 October 2023 
 

3 
 

 
On the Risk Register, the Pensions Manager said that he met monthly with Human 
Resources and felt confident that their input would have a positive affect on trends in the 
Register.  He suggested that new software for use by Pensions Team and Human 
Resources would mitigate some of the red areas highlighted in the Register. 
 
A member of the Board suggested that any areas marked in red on the Register should 
include some narrative.  He noted that some of the “Trend” arrows on the Register were 
incorrect and required attention.  Narrative should also be included in the Register to 
indicate “no new risks” where appropriate. 
 
The Board noted that, with reference to risk no 14 “Loss of Investment returns; bond yields 
fall”, which was coloured red, it was likely always to remain so, despite the very good work 
by the Pensions Committee to avoid. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) To note the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS during the relevant period 
from 1 May to 31 July 2023, that there were no complaints under consideration under the 
Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, the numbers of compliments and complaints to the 
Pensions Team and that there were no current Internal Audit investigations, all as detailed 
in the report of the Corporate Director of Resources.  
(b) That the performance data for the administration activities of the Council’s Pensions 
Office, again as detailed in the report, be noted.  
(c) To note the publication by Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities of the 
LGPS Amendment (No.3) Regulations 2023 implementing the ‘McCloud Remedy’.  
(d) To note the reported breach of the law to the Pensions Regulator regarding the 
production of the Annual Benefit Statements for active members.  
(e)  To note the updated Pensions Risk Register at Appendix 1 of the report. 
(f) To note that three new staff had been recruited to the Pensions Team since the Board’s 
last meeting. 
 
 
 

92 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 (TO FOLLOW) (Item B2) 
A suggestion was made that it would be helpful for one page setting out all the Fund’s 
investments to be included in the Annual Report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) To note the draft 2022/23 pension annual report attached as Appendix 1 to the report of 
the Corporate Director of Resources. 
(b)  To note the 2022/23 Pension Fund statement of accounts, activities, governance and 
performance, as attached to the report. 
 

93 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2023 (Item B3) 
Noted the position on the Fund’s investment in property, which was long-term. The 
Pensions Committee had decided to postpone any decision to invest further in property at 
the current time and would  be looking at all asset classes for future investment.  Although 
Islington’s Fund was 20% invested in property and this was in the top quartile, some other 
Funds had a larger investment of property in their funds. 
 
RESOLVED: 
To note the decisions of the Pensions Committee held on 26 September 2023, particularly 
as they related to performance. 



Pensions Board -  5 October 2023 
 

4 
 

 
94 FORWARD PLAN OF BUSINESS FOR PENSIONS BOARD (Item B4) 

It was noted that the date for the AGM had not yet been confirmed, but was likely to be in 
November 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
To note Appendix 1 attached to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
comprising the forward programme of business for the Board, and Appendix 2, Mercer’s 
“LGPS News Issue August 2023” 
 

95 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2023 - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX (Item E1) 
Noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.15 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


